1	
2	80th General Assembly A Bill ACT 1214 OF 1995
3	Regular Session, 1995 HOUSE BILL 1977
4	By: Representative Jordan
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 12-12-202 TO DEFINE THE
9	MEMBERSHIP OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD OF THE ARKANSAS CRIME
10	INFORMATION CENTER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
11	
12	Subtitle
13	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 12-12-202
14	TO DEFINE THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE
15	SUPERVISORY BOARD OF THE ARKANSAS CRIME
16	INFORMATION CENTER."
17	
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
19	
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 12-12-202 is amended to read as follows:
21	"§ 12-12-202. Supervisory board - Members - Meetings.
22	(a) There is created a Supervisory Board for the Arkansas Crime
23	Information Center.
24	(b) The supervisory board shall consist of fourteen (14) members:
25	(1) The Attorney General or one (1) of his assistants;
26	(2) The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court or his designated
27	agent;
28	(3) A member designated by the Arkansas Association of
29	Prosecuting Attorneys;
30	(4) A member designated by the Arkansas Sheriffs Association;
31	(5) A member designated by the Arkansas Association of Municipal
32	Judges;
33	(6) A member designated by the President of the Arkansas Bar
34	Association who is regularly engaged in criminal defense work;
35	(7) A citizen of the State of Arkansas to be appointed by the
36	Governor;

HB 1977

1 (8) A member of the General Assembly appointed by the Governor; A member designated by the Arkansas Municipal Police 2 (9) 3 Association; (10)The Director of the Department of Correction or his 4 5 designated agent; 6 (11) A member designated by the Arkansas Association of Chiefs of Police; 7 A member designated by the Association of Arkansas Counties; 8 (12) (13) The Director of the Department of Arkansas State Police or 9 10 his designated agent; 11 (14)The Governor or a member of his staff designated by him. No member shall continue to serve on the supervisory board when the 12 (C) 13 member no longer officially represents the function for which the member was 14 appointed, except the citizen appointed by the Governor, who shall serve for a 15 period of four (4) years. 16 (d) The board, for cause, may remove any board member and shall notify 17 the Governor of the removal and reason therefor. The board may, by vote of the total membership of the board cast at 18 (e) 19 its first regularly scheduled meeting of each calendar year, authorize expense 20 reimbursement for board members, other than legislators, performing official 21 board duties. The expense reimbursement shall not exceed the rate established 22 for state employees by state travel regulations. Legislator members shall 23 receive per diem, mileage and expense reimbursement at the same rate as that 24 prescribed for legislators for attending meetings of joint interim committees 25 of the General Assembly. The board may, by a majority vote of the total 26 membership of the board cast during its first regularly scheduled meeting of 27 each calendar year, authorize payment of a stipend to its members who are not 28 legislators. The stipend shall not exceed seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) per 29 meeting attended, and the board members shall receive no other compensation, 30 expense reimbursement, or in lieu payments except as provided in this 31 subsection. (f) The supervisory board shall meet at such times and places as it 32 33 shall deem appropriate. A majority of the board shall constitute a quorum for 34 transacting any business of the board."

35

0308951631.rrs337

2

HB 1977

1	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
2	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
3	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
4	
5	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
6	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
7	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
8	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
9	act are declared to be severable.
10	
11	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
12	hereby repealed.
13	
14	/s/Rep. Jordan
15	
16	APPROVED: 4-11-95
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	

1

0308951631.rrs337